Option Modules
DeviceNet Option
HA501840U001 Issue 2
Technical Manual
aerospace
climate control
electromechanical
filtration

2 Data Type** Get /
USINT
Data Type Code
3 No. of elements Get /
USINT
No. of elements of
the parameter
4 Descriptor Get /
USINT
Bit 0=Get Access
Bit 1= Set Access
5 Value Get/Set /
Depends on
parameter
Parameter value
6 Max Value Get /
Depends on
parameter
Maximum allowed
parameter value
7 Min Value Minimum allowed
parameter value
8 Default Value Not supported
** The Data Type Code can be found Appendix B – Data Types
 The class attributes are summarized as:
# Attribute Name Access /
Type
Description
1 Revision Get /
UINT
Object revision
(0001h)
2 Max Instance Get /
UINT
Highest parameter
number
3 No. of instances Get /
UINT
Number of instances
17
AC30 DeviceNet Option
Arrays
Parameter arrays may be accessed either as a whole or as a single
element.
Using the parameter number (instance number) that represents the whole
parameter with attribute 5 will return / modify the contents of all elements.
Using the parameter number that represents a single element will allow
access only to that element.
See Appendix A – Array Parameter Numbers.
Strings
String parameters may be accessed via its parameter number.  This is in
the format of a SHORT_STRING.  See Appendix B – Data Types.
String arrays may not be accessed as a whole array, but may be
accessed via each element.  Each element has its own parameter
number.  See the AC30 Product Manual HA501718U001 for more
information.
18
AC30 DeviceNet Option
Lost Communications Trip
Supervised Parameter
The 0047 Comms Supervised parameter indicates that the
DeviceNet network participation is supervised by another DeviceNet
device.
The Supervised parameter value is set to TRUE when the connection
object has a connection.
Comms Break Trip
The Comms Break trip will generate a trip if a break in
communications is detected.  A trip event will be generated when a
transition from TRUE to FALSE of the parameter 0047 Comms
Supervised occurs.
To enable the Comms Break trip, the parameter 0048 Comms Trip
Enable must be set to TRUE and the COMMS BREAK bit set in the
parameter 0697 Enable 1-32.
For more information on enabling trips see Chapter 10 Trips & Fault
Finding in the AC30 Product Manual HA501718U001.
19
AC30 DeviceNet Option
Diagnostic Event
A single diagnostic event may be created.    The severity is fixed as
Minor Recoverable.
This is represented on the network through the CIP Identity Object:
Identity Object (01h)
 Instance #1
  Attribute #5 (Status)
   Bit #8 (Minor Recoverable Faults)
Three AC30 parameters are associated with the diagnostic event:
0187 Comms Event Set
A rising edge signal from FALSE to TRUE will create a diagnostic
event.  The Event Clear parameter must be set FALSE.
0188 Comms Event Clear
A rising edge signal from FALSE to TRUE will remove a diagnostic
event.  The Event Set parameter must be set to FALSE.
0186 Comms Event Active
This parameter indicates if a diagnostic event is active or not.

The Data Type Code returned using explicit messaging via vendor specific
object A2h, attribute 2 is given in the table below.
AC30 Data Type Data Type Code
BOOL 0
SINT 1
INT 2
DINT 3
USINT 4
UINT 5
UDINT 6
REAL 18
TIME 6
DATE 6
TIME_OF_DAY 6
DATE_AND_TIME 6
STRING 7
BYTE 4
WORD 5
DWORD 6
USINT
(enumerated)
8
Parker Hannifin Manufacturing Limited,
Automation Group, SSD Drives Europe,
New Courtwick Lane, Littlehampton,
West Sussex BN17 7RZ
United Kingdom
Tel: +44(0)1903 737000
Fax: +44(0)1903 737100
www.parker.com/ssd *HA501840U001_02*
AE – UAE, Dubai
Tel:  +971 4 8127100
AR – Argentina, Buenos Aires
Tel:  +54 3327 44 4129
AT – Austria, Wiener Neustadt
Tel:  +43 (0)2622 23501-0
AT – Eastern Europe,
Wiener Neustadt
Tel: +43 (0)2622 23501 900
AU – Australia, Castle Hill
Tel: +61 (0)2-9634 7777
AZ – Azerbaijan, Baku
Tel: +994 50 2233 458
BE/LU – Belgium, Nivelles
Tel: +32 (0)67 280 900
BR – Brazil, Cachoeirinha RS
Tel: +55 51 3470 9144
BY – Belarus, Minsk
Tel: +375 17 209 9399
CA – Canada, Milton, Ontario
Tel: +1 905 693 3000
CH – Switzerland, Etoy
Tel: +41 (0)21 821 87 00
CL – Chile, Santiago
Tel: +56 2 623 1216
CN – China, Shanghai
Tel: +86 21 2899 5000
CZ – Czech Republic, Klecany
Tel: +420 284 083 111
DE – Germany, Kaarst
Tel: +49 (0)2131 4016 0
DK – Denmark, Ballerup
Tel: +45 43 56 04 00